



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

CRA No. 950 of 2016

Sohel Ali @ Jimmi and another **versus** State Of Chhattisgarh

16/01/2026	<p>Ms. Fouzia Mirza, Sr. Advocate along with Mr. Khulesh Sahu, counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Mr. Rahul Tamaskar, Government Advocate for the State/respondent.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Appellant No.1-Sohel Ali @ Jimmi is still absconding since he was released on parole during the period of COVID-19 and he has not been arrested till date.</p> <p>An affidavit has been filed by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Raipur dated 03.11.2023 which is not satisfactory.</p> <p>In view of this, let a fresh nonailable warrant be issued against appellant No.1-Sohel Ali @ Jimmi through registered mode and it should be served through the concerned Superintendent of Police for appearance of appellant No.1 before this Court on 23.03.2026 and the</p>

effective steps should be taken by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Raipur and affidavit will be filed by Senior Superintendent of Police on or before the next date explaining as to what steps have been taken against appellant No.1-Sohel Ali @ Jimmi.

Copy of the order be sent to the Director General of Police, Chhattisgarh for information and giving necessary instructions to the concerned police personnels for taking action against the appellant No.1-Sohel Ali @ Jimmi.

List this appeal on **23.03.2026**.

Sd/-

(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-

(Arvind Kumar Verma)
Judge